

Docket Nos. 21-16506, 21-16695

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

EPIC GAMES, INC.,  
*Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

APPLE, INC.,  
*Defendant/Counter-Claimant, Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,  
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR · Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL CENTER  
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS AND SCHOLARS OF LAW AND  
ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

JACK E. PACE III  
GINA M. CHIAPPETTA  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 819-8520 Telephone  
jpace@whitecase.com  
gina.chiappetta@whitecase.com

GEORGE L. PAUL  
NICHOLAS J. MCGUIRE  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, District of Columbia 20005-3807  
(202) 626-3600 Telephone  
gpaul@whitecase.com  
nicholas.mcguire@whitecase.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae International Center for Law  
& Economics and Scholars of Law and Economics*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
I. The Framework for Assessing Competitive Effects in Two-Sided Markets Requires a Broad Examination of the Market as a Whole.....	4
A. Epic Presents Evidence of Supracompetitive Prices on Only One Side of a Two-Sided Transaction Market.....	6
B. The Lack of Any Demonstrable Reduction in Output Undermines Epic’s Allegations of Harm.....	9
C. Epic’s Contentions that Apple’s Conduct Decreased Innovation Are Also One-Sided.....	11
II. The “Less Restrictive Alternatives” Approach Relied Upon by Epic and Epic <i>Amici</i> Is Inconsistent with the Rule of Reason.....	12
A. The Less Restrictive Alternatives Test Is Particularly Inappropriate in the Context of Two-Sided Platform Markets.....	14
B. Epic’s Proposed Approach to IAP Amounts to Inappropriate Regulation of Unilateral Pricing Decisions.....	17
C. “Open” Platforms Are Not Inherently More or Less Restrictive than “Closed” Platforms.....	19
1. Apple’s “Open” System Advances the Primary Purpose of Antitrust Law: Interbrand Competition.....	19
2. Epic’s Proposed LRA Ignores Intra-Group Trade-Offs Among Developers and Among Consumers.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ball Memorial Hosp. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	20
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	20, 23
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-05640 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2021), ECF No. 812 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Heisen v. Pac. Coast Bldg. Prods.</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 14332 (9th Cir. June 9, 1994).....	7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	25
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	3, 14, 16
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	13
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9

*Smith v. Pro Football*,  
593 F.2d 1173 (D.D.C. 1978).....14

*Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....13, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alan Devlin, *Antitrust as Regulation*, 49 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 823 (2011).....13

Alan J. Meese, *Competition and Market Failure in the Antitrust Jurisprudence of Justice Stevens*, 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 1775 (2006).....24

Andrei Hagiu, *Proprietary vs. Open Two-Sided Platforms and Social Efficiency at 19* (AEI-Brookings Joint Ctr. for Regul. Stud., Working Paper No. 06-12, 2006) .....8, 21

Benjamin Klein et al., *Competition in Two-Sided Markets: The Antitrust Economics of Payment Card Interchange Fees*, 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 571 (2006).....8

David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, *The Antitrust Analysis of Multi-Sided Platform Businesses*, OXFORD HANDBOOK ON INTERNATIONAL ANTITRUST ECONOMICS 405 (Roger Blair & Daniel Sokol eds., 2013) .....6

Geoffrey A. Manne, *In Defence of the Supreme Court’s “Single Market” Definition in Ohio v American Express*, 7 J. OF ANTITRUST ENF’T 104 (2019).....4 ,6

Geoffrey A. Manne & Kristian Stout, *The Evolution of Antitrust Doctrine After Ohio v. Amex and the Apple v. Pepper Decision That Should Have Been*, 98 NEB. L. REV. 425 (2019).....6, 10

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Balancing*, 12 N.Y.U. J.L. & BUS. 369 (2016) .....14

Jonathan M. Barnett, *The Host’s Dilemma: Strategic Forfeiture in Platform Markets for Informational Goods*, 124 HARV. L. REV. 1861 (2011).....21

Mark Armstrong, *Interactions Between Competition and Consumer Policy*, 4 COMPETITION POL’Y INT’L 97 (Spring 2008).....26

Michael Katz & Jonathan Sallet, *Multisided Platforms and Antitrust Enforcement*, 127 YALE L.J. 2142 (2018).....5

Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Systems Competition and Network Effects</i> 8 J. Econ. Persps. 93 (1994).....	22
PHILIP E. AREEDA, ET AL., ANTITRUST LAW, AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION ¶ 501 (4th ed. 2017).....	9, 14
Thomas A. Lambert, <i>A Decision-Theoretic Rule of Reason for Minimum Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 55 ANTITRUST BULL. 167 (2010) .....	10
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>Less Restrictive Alternatives and the Ancillary Restraints Doctrine</i> , 45 SEATTLE U. L. REV. (forthcoming 2022).....	15
